Resolution No. 263 July 21, 2020

Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Enter An Agreement For A Cybersecurity Remediation Grant Program With The NYS Board Of Elections – Ulster County Board Of Elections

Referred to: The Laws and Rules, Governmental Services Committee (Chairwoman Bartels and Legislators Gavaris, Heppner, Roberts, and Ronk), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairwoman Archer and Legislators Bartels, Gavaris, Haynes, Maio, Ronk, and Walter)

Chairman of the Legislature, David B. Donaldson, and Chairwoman of the Laws and Rules, Governmental Services Committee, Tracey A. Bartels, offer the following:

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Board of Elections will incur additional expenses to protect the integrity of the election process from cybersecurity threats; and

WHEREAS, the New York State Board of Elections conducted a cybersecurity risk assessment of Ulster County and identified numerous areas of needed improvements; and

WHEREAS, in order to reflect the increase funding, an amendment of the 2020 budget is necessary; and

WHEREAS, no County contribution or matching funding is required; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the 2020 Ulster County Budget is hereby amended as follows:

	<u>INCREASE</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>
AA-1450-1176-2200-2220 (App#)	Computer Software	\$113,628.00
AA-1450-1176-3300-3089 (Rev #)	State Aid	\$113,628.00

and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Ulster County Legislature is hereby authorized to execute a grant agreement in the amount of \$113,628.00, and any amendments thereto, with the NYS Board of Elections to obtain Elections Cybersecurity Remediation Grant Program funds, in the form as filed with the Clerk of the Ulster County Legislature, or as modified with the approval of the County Attorney,

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 263 July 21, 2020

Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Enter An Agreement For A Cybersecurity Remediation Grant Program With The NYS Board Of Elections – Ulster County Board Of Elections

and move its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 22 NOES: 1

(Noes: Legislator Ronk)

Passed Committee: Laws and Rules, Governmental Services as amended on July 20,

2020

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on July 21, 2020

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$113,628.00 – ADDITIONAL 2020/2021 REVENUE DOLLARS

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 21st Day of July in the year Two Thousand Twenty, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 23^{rd} Day of July in the year Two Thousand Twenty.

|s| Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 23rd Day of July, 2020.

Approved by the County Executive this 23rd Day of July, 2020.

|s| Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature |s| Patrick K. Ryan Patrick K. Ryan, County Executive